DOCKET NO. 2004-03

IN THE MATTER OF
TEXAS STATE BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF

GAIL TROWBRIDGE, D.V.M VETERINARY MEI
RINAR :DICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the 1
Veterinary ical
D.V. M. (“Respondent”)

5.27

an informal conf

counsel. The Board was represented

Respondent
Order, wishe
without a form
forth 1n thy
understand

to her

Upon the recommendation ¢
Board makes the following
Order as set forth below
Findings of Fact
1. During a period from approx mately December 8, 2002 to Dece: 1ber 1¢
Sharpe1 puppy named “Ladybird” belonging to Mike and Kim
was under the care of Gail [rowbridge, D.V.M. After
concluded that parvovirus had been incubating in the pup
December 11, 2002, becoming apparent. Treatment Was
next several days
5. On the morning of December 10, 5002, Dr. Trowbridge found "1 adybird” dead in her cage at

the clinic. Mr. Hrabel told Dr Trowbridge to dispose of t
dog. However, Dr. Trowbridge did perform a necropsy,

he body, but did not g1IV€ her

permission to perform a necropsy on the

and on December 18, 2002, she informed Mr Hrabel of the results

Conclusions of Lay
Jf the Veterinary Licensing Act,

ly with the provisions ¢

1. Respondent is required to comp
and with the Board’s Rules

Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code,
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Rules of Professional C

es hfessional Conduct ich st: 1

T . nduct, which states that veterinarnians shall conduct their

sty, integnty and fair dealing to clients in time and s e
. 5 L « services rendered

3. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 2, Dr. Trowt
tnrougn =, LI row ‘I"‘.'Ik!.:-__'-;' has violated Section 801.402 (¢
| S>EClion 1.402 (6) ot

1ary action by

hl, \I{. terinary ]_ 1CENSINE C .[.L_ L [ (&
idl ] ¥ sS1in \ L xas Uccu 1 I f
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the Board
801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS ;
NDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISC
et . : S I £ R DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplin e
:\.Hl -ll-ll- I:..II:‘.K\ S 1O d1SC -|'\'.]I..lT‘\ action 1

(G noaces 1N practice 1 1
) engages 1n practices or conduct that violates the board’s 1
lates the poard s

TULES (

conduct

5. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 3, Respondent ' '

. . < Irougl espondent is subject to disciplinary
Section 801.401 of the Vete v | icensi I (M
201 s ‘] \_1 the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code

sUl.q401 | P I I ) :
D DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or li
is subject to denial of a license or 1« disciplinary action 1 T \ tion 801
4 1Pl y abt 1 er oeclion Ul

may:

(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to 1Ssu¢ or renew a '

(2) revoke or suspend a license

(3) place on probation a license holder or person whose license has been

.~Li.‘|.‘=.'l';kiz'i::.

(4) reprimand a license holder; or

(5) impose a civil penalty

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS Ft

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board ( JRDERS t

Trowbridge, D.V.M., be INFORMALLY REPRIMANDED

The Board further ORDERS that

B g an T =
ynal Conduct, the 1exas Veterinary

1 Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professic

Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States

2. Respondent chall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, 1n¥ estigators, compliance
th this Order.

officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance W1

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or W ith any
her disciplinary

other provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in furt

action.




Respondent, by signing this :

t 3 ; » Oy Signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges her underst inding of the A i
1€ notice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein set forth Best Orey

satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the A S

appropriate disciplinary action by the Board

and agrees that she will
greed Order in a timely manner or be subject to

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives her right t g '
i _ s her nght to a formal hearing and any right to

ceek 1u o el f thie e -d
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order Respondent acknowledges that she |

"epr t | . 1ad the right to be
represented by legal counsel in this matter the nght to be

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR
'I_U ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF m:g .\(,;{[.[.})
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVI Ru!. R
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE 3'-1}:_‘\1,5{.2)
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAI
ORDER

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date 1t is adopted by the Board

I, GAIL TROWBRIDGE, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING
AGREED ORDER. I UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT, | WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. I
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND,
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWIS]
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Gail Trow .:‘”.]LE';_'C. D.VM

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF g/ e

3 1 1 il ==k i nt ne as the
BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared Gail Trowbndge, D.V.M, known to me as the
yment. and acknowledged to me that he

he farecooine doct
person whose name 1s subscribed to the foregoing docun
executed the same for the purposes stated therein
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Given under the hand and seal of office this /! day of V72
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LAV LAL

Notary Publig

CAROLYN FRENCH |
Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires |

February 04, 2005 J







